benefits, either directly or indirectly, for or in connection with the preparation of this Report.

c) Neither HLB, nor any of its employees or associated persons has any interest in the Company or the

promotion of the Company.

Investigating Accountantís Report
- 6 -

d) Unless specifically referred to in this Report, or elsewhere in the Prospectus, HLB was not involved in

the preparation of any other part of the Prospectus and did not cause the issue of any other part of the
Prospectus.  Accordingly, HLB makes no representations or warranties as to the completeness or
accuracy of the information contained in any other part of the Prospectus.

e) HLB has consented to the inclusion of this Report in the Prospectus in the form and context in which it

appears.

Yours faithfully
HLB MANN JUDD

N G NEILL
Partner

Investigating Accountantís Report ñ Appendix 1
- 7 -

- APPENDIX 1 ñ
SHARK MITIGATION SYSTEMS LTD (FORMERLY SENA RESOURCES LIMITED)
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

 Notes

SAMS
 Audited

 Historical

SAMS
Subsequent

Events

Company
Audited

Historical

Company
Subsequent

Events

Proforma
Adjustments

Reviewed
Consolidated

Proforma
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2 39,223 150,000 76,803 376,000 3,614,445 4,256,471
Trade receivables  1,095 - 1,249 - - 2,344
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  40,318 150,000 78,052 376,000 3,614,445 4,258,815

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangibles 3 355,464 140,000 - - - 495,464
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 355,464 140,000 - - - 495,464
TOTAL ASSETS 395,782 290,000 78,052 376,000 3,614,445 4,754,279

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  1,045 - 5,000 - - 6,045
Borrowings  400 - - - - 400
Provision for income tax  786 -  - - 786
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,231 - 5,000 - - 7,231

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred Tax Liabilities 99,320 - - - - 99,320
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 99,320 - - - - 99,320
TOTAL LIABILITIES  101,551 - 5,000 - - 106,551
NET ASSETS

 294,231 290,000 73,052 376,000 3,614,445 4,647,728

EQUITY
Issued capital 4 100 - 612,957 376,000 3,342,185 4,331,242
Retained earnings/ (Accumulated losses)  294,131 290,000 (540,905) - (38,620) 4,606
Option reserve  - - 1,000 - - 311,880
TOTAL EQUITY 294,231 290,000 73,052 376,000 3,614,445 4,647,728

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountantís Report ñ Appendix 1
- 8 -

SHARK MITIGATION SYSTEMS LTD (FORMERLY SENA RESOURCES LIMITED)
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 JUNE 2015

SAMS

 Audited
 Historical

SAMS

Subsequent
Events

Proforma

Adjustments
Reviewed

Consolidated
Proforma

  $   $
Interest income  64 - - 64
Consulting income  156,514 330,000 - 486,514
Licence fees  27,515 - - 27,515
Royalty fees  35 - - 35
  184,128 330,000 - 514,128

Travel costs  (1,231) -  (1,231)
Introduction fee  - - (217,952) (217,952)
Administration costs  (36,818) (40,000) - (76,818)
Profit /(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax  146,079 290,000 (217,952) 218,127
Income tax expense  (28,674) - - (28,674)
Profit /(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax  117,405 290,000 (217,952) 189,453
Other comprehensive income net of tax  - - - -
Total comprehensive profit for the period  117,405 290,000 (217,952 189,453

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountantís Report ñ Appendix 1
- 9 -

SHARK MITIGATION SYSTEMS LTD (FORMERLY SENA RESOURCES LIMITED)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 JUNE 2015

AUDITED HISTORICAL Issued

 capital
Retained earnings/

(Accumulated losses)
Reserves Total

Equity
 $ $ $ $

As at 1 July 2014 100 176,726 - 176,826
Profit for the period  - 117,405 - 117,405
As at 30 June 2015 100 294,131 - 294,131

REVIEWED CONSOLIDATED PROFORMA
Balance as at 30 June 2015 100 294,131 - 294,131
Receipt of Phase 2 of the Clever Buoy Consulting Income less other expenses

incurred
 290,000  290,000

Payment (via issue of shares) of Introduction fee to third party promotor 217,952 (217,952) - -
Shares issued as part of reverse acquisition , at Fair value of acquisition of

Shark Mitigation Systems Ltd (formerly Sena Resources Limited) shares 810,625 - - 810,625

Goodwill on acquisition expensed - (361,573) - (361,573)
Shares issued pursuant to prospectus 4,000,000 - - 4,000,000
Issue of options as consideration for services provided in connection with the

capital raising
(311,880) - 311,880 -

Share issue costs (385,555) - - (385,555)
Proforma total  4,331,242 4,606 311,880 4,647,728

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountantís Report ñ Appendix 1
- 10 -

SHARK MITIGATION SYSTEMS LTD (FORMERLY SENA RESOURCES LIMITED)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 JUNE 2015

SAMS

 Audited
 Historical

SAMS

Subsequent
Events

Proforma

Adjustments

Reviewed

Consolidated
Proforma

  $   $
Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers  197,241 330,000 - 527,241
Payments to suppliers & employees  (21,165) (40,000) - (61,165)
Other income received  35,618 - - 35,618
Net cash used in operating activities  211,694 290,000 - 501,694

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for development expenditure  (109,596) (140,000) - (249,596)
Net cash used in investing activities  (109,596) (140,000) - (249,596)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings  (74,374) - - (74,374)
Interest paid  (17,084) - - (17,084)
Cash acquired on acquisition  - - 452,803 452,803
Payment of share issue costs  - - (385,555) (385,555)
Proceeds from shares issued pursuant to prospectus  - - 4,000,000 4,000,000
Net cash provided by financing activities  (91,458) - 4,067,248 3,975,790

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  10,460 150,000 4,067,248 4,227,888

Cash at the beginning of the financial period  28,583 - - 28,583

Cash at the end of the financial period  39,223 150,000 4,067,248 4,256,471

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountantís Report ñ Appendix 1
- 11 -

SHARK MITIGATION SYSTEMS LTD (FORMERLY SENA RESOURCES LIMITED)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 JUNE 2015

1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting
standards including the Australian equivalents of International Reporting Standards and other authoritative
pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board.  Material accounting policies have been